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CALVARY LUTHERAN SCHOOL AND EARLY EDUC CENTER

7500 OAK ST

KANSAS CITY 64114 (816) 444-5517 JACKSON

BEEM, JONI

RULE/STATUTE VIOLATION(S)

VIOLATION(S)

19 CSR 30-60.090 (1)(B)

Infant and toddler toys shall be kept clean and shall be sanitized after any contact with body fluids.

CONCLUSION SUMMARY

Section for Child Care Regulation has determined Calvary Lutheran School and Early Education Center violated rule 19 CSR 

30-60.090 (1)(B). This is based on statements and the photo of a four month old child having feces on his feet. The child's 

mother noticed the feces on the child's feet at pick up. Earlier in the day, a child had a blow out diaper and that child's feces 

was on an infant saucer. The staff moved the saucer to the side and was going to clean it up later .  A new staff came into the 

room and did not know about the blow out diaper. The new staff placed a child in the saucer where the child 's feet came into 

contact with the feces. This occurred at about 3:00 PM. The parent picked the child up at about 4:15 PM. The staff failed to 

keep the equipment clean and sanitized. The allegation is substantiated.

CORRECTIVE MEASURES

CORRECTIVE MEASURE

The staff will implement a cleaning schedule for the infant equipment. Yes

COMPLETED (Y/N)

7/22/2019

COMPLETED DATE

CORRECTIVE MEASURE

All staff will provide a statement indicating they are aware Infant and toddler toys 

shall be kept clean and shall be sanitized after any contact with body fluids.

Yes

COMPLETED (Y/N)

7/22/2019

COMPLETED DATE

DISPOSITION DISPOSITION DATE

APPROVING SUPERVISOR

SUBSTANTIATED 7/8/2019

TAYLOR, WANDA ILENE
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